14 WHEREAS, MOHCD and the Director of Property have approved the form of the 

15 Ground Lease between City and the Developer, pursuant to which the City will lease the 

· 16 Property back to the Developer for a term of 75 years and one 24-year option to extend and a 

17 base rent of fifteen thousand dollar ($15,000) per year, in exchange for the Developer's 

18 agreement, among other things, to construct and operate the Project with rent levels 

19. affordable to households up to 80% of unadjusted San Francisco Area Median Income (AMI), 

20 .and a copy of the Ground Lease in a form substantially approved is on file with the Clerk of

[...]

acquisition ofthe Property from Borrower. 

F. The City has reviewed Borrower's application for Funds and, in reliance on the 
accuracy ofthe statements in that application, has agreed to make a second additional loan of 
Funds to Borrower in the amount of [Seventeen Million Four Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand 
Seven Hundred Thirty-One and No /100 Dollars ($17,474,731.00)] (the "Second Additional 
Loan") to fund completion ofpredevelopment activities and construction activities, including 
permanent financing, related to the Project, such that the Original Loan together with the First 
Additional Loan, less the Purchase Credit, is increased to a total loan amount equal to [Thirty 
Two Million Four Hundred. Thousand No/100 Dollars ($32,400,000.00)] (the "Funding · 
Amount"). under this Agreement. The Funding Amount consist of three allocations: (i) 
.Affordable Housing Fund Inclusionary Fees in the amount of [Twenty Six Million One Hundred 
Fifty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty One and No/100 Dollars ($26,154,731.00)]; (ii) 
Affordable Housing Fund Jobs-Housing Linkage Fees in the amount of [Four Million Nine 
Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Nine and No/100 Dollars ($4,995,269.00),] 
and (iii) up to One.Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,250,000.00) in 
Affordable Housing Fund Jobs-Housing Linkage Fees to bridge an anticipated Affordable 
Housing Program ("AHP") loan. 

G. Borrower has secured the following additional financing for the Project (as 
defmed below): 

I. a commitment from the San Francisco Housing Authority for rental assistance

[...]

payments under a Housing Assistance Payment ("HAP") contract for twenty-seven (27) units; 

2. a State of California Housing and Community Development ("HCD") 
Firm Commitment letter dated July 8; 2019, providing for Affordable Housing and Sustainable 

Communities ("AHSC") loan funding in the amount of Thirteen Million Seven Hundred 
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($13,700,000.00); 

3. federal low income housing tax credits reserved or allocated to the Project 
bj' the California Tax Credit Allocation Committee ("TCAC"), pursuant to its Preliminary 
Reservation of Low Income Housing Tax Credits dated October 16, 2019; and

[...]

No/100 Dollars($ ' )]. 

5. an equity contribution from the General Partner in the amount of (Five 
Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($500,000.00)]. 

6. an equity contribution from the General Partner from predevelopment 
income in the amount of Two Hundred and Eighty One Thousand and Nine Hundred and Two 
Dollars ($281,902.00). · 

7. a permanent loan from California Community Reinvestment Corporation 
in the approximate amount of [. and No/1 00 Dollars($ __ _ __ )]. 

H. On the Agreement Date, tl:].is Agreement will amend, restate, supersede and 
replace the Original Agreement (as amended by the First Amendment).

[...]

set forth above, Borrower may establish the following reserve accounts: 

(a) No later than the date of funding the conversion installment of capital 
contributions by Borrower's limited partner, Borrower shall deposit in the Operating Reserve 
Account a one-time amount equal to Sixty Five Thousand and No/100 dollars ($65,000.00) (the 
"Commercial Operating Reserve Account Deposit"), which amount shall not be required to be 
replenished, The Commercial Operating Reserve Account Deposit may be used to fund any 
shortfall operating or maintenance costs in connection with the Commercial Space.

[...]

Borrower must notify the City of the receipt 
and disposition of any net syndication proceeds received by Borrower during the term of this 
Agreement 

ARTICLE 15 DEVELOPERFEES. 

15.1 Amount. The City has approved the payment of fees in an amount not to exceed 
Nine Million Eight Hundred Fifty Two Thousand One Hundred and Forty Five and no/1 00 
Dollars ($9,852,145.00) to Developer for developing the Project ("Developer Fees"), subject to 
the Developer Fee Policy and the terms and conditions in a Developer Fee Agreement by and 
among the City, Borrower and Developer. · 

ARTICLE 16 TRANSFERS.· 

16.1 Pennitted Transfers/Consent.